PASSIVE INCOME (USA COMMERCIAL PROPERTY) FUND
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ARSN: 155 770 095

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

These accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
- 20 -

NOTE 3: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(b) Currency Risk (cont’d)

  31 December 2017

$
 31 December 2016

$

$

% of
net assets

$

% of
net assets

Cash Held In USD   6,660,319  6.69%   13,997,657   14.36%

  31 December 2017

$
 31 December 2016

$

  Year End Average  Year End Average

AUD:USD exchange rates  0.7822 0.7669  0.7223 0.7437

Market Derivatives
The Fund may utilise forward exchange contracts to mitigate foreign currency risk for transactions
undertaken in foreign currencies. At balance date there were no outstanding forward contracts.

Sensitivity
If foreign exchange rates were to increase/decrease by 10% from rates as at the reporting date,
assuming all other variables that might impact on fair value remain constant, then the impact on
profit for the period and net assets attributable to Unitholders is as follows:

  31 December 2017

$
 31 December 2016

$

  +10% -10%  +10% -10%

Impact on profit allocated to
Unitholders

(1,433,441) 1,752,033  (1,092,234) 1,335,060

Impact on net assets attributable
to Unitholders

(9,817,260) 11,998,255  (9,582,268) 11,710,684

(c) Liquidity Risk

Given the Fund invests, albeit indirectly, in real estate, which by its nature is an illiquid asset, there is
no guarantee that the Responsible Entity will be able to honour every redemption request in full.
There is also a risk that the Fund will be unable to meet these requests in a timely manner or that
they be scaled back. In the event the Fund is wound up and required to dispose assets to, the Fund
may not be able to realise sufficient assets in a timely manner or at an optimal price. This may affect
the Responsible Entity’s ability to return capital to Unitholders. The liquidity risk associated with

[…]

Effective

Interest Rate

Fixed /
Variable

Rate  $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

Financial Assets
 Cash & Cash Equivalents 16,502 - 16,502  0.0% Variable
 Sundry Debtors - 204 204
 Other Financial Assets - 1,166 1,166

Total Financial Assets 16,502 1,370 17,872

Financial Liabilities
 Trade Creditors - (2,339) (2,339)
   Distribution Payable  (3,354) (3,354)
   USA REIT Funding (128)  (128)
 Borrowings (27,030) - (27,030)  4.86% Fixed
 Other Liabilities - (281) (281)

Total Financial Liabilities (27,158) (5,974) (33,132)

Net Financial Assets (10,656) (4,604) (15,260)

Sensitivity
The impact of an increase or decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points (a decrease would mean
effective interest rate is zero) is as follows:

 31 December 2017

$
 31 December 2016

$

   +100bps -100bps  +100bps -100bps

Impact on profit before  finance
costs allocated to Unitholders

96,481 -

165,020 -

Impact on net assets
attributable to Unitholders

96,481 -

165,020 -

 31 December 2017

$
 31 December 2016

$

NOTE 4: CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash in bank Australian

accounts AUD

 2,987,741   2,504,294

Cash in bank Australian
accounts USD

 1,133   800,387
Cash in bank US accounts USD   6,659,186   13,197,270

   9,648,060   16,501,951

PASSIVE INCOME (USA COMMERCIAL PROPERTY) FUND
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ARSN: 155 770 095

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

These accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
- 25 -

 31 December 2017

$
 31 December 2016

$

NOTE 5: SUNDRY DEBTORS

GST Refund   66,430   54,325
Rent Receivable   144,651   149,550

   211,081   203,875

NOTE 6: OTHER ASSETS

Current Assets

Security Deposits   70,353   91,173
Prepaid Insurance   354,335   404,195
Prepaid Expenses   35,677   26,943
Borrowing Costs   70,217   76,040

   530,582   598,351

Non-Current Assets
Borrowing Costs   453,988   567,677
Office Set-Up Costs   47,556   55,461

   501,544   623,138

Borrowing costs totalling $524,205 relating to the US$15.11m refinance are being amortised over 10
years. The current portion of $70,217 is included in current assets as other current assets. The non-
current portion of $453,988 is included in non-current assets as other non-current assets.

NOTE 7: AUDITORS REMUNERATION

Amounts paid and payable to

the auditors

49,662  48,815

NOTE 8: PROVISIONS

Provision for Audit Fees   28,504   33,788

NOTE 9: TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade Creditors   943,796   982,596
Accrued Property Taxes   346,744   350,169